Public Document Pack

CHESTERFIELD
A BOROUGH COUNCIL

Please ask for Rachel Appleyard/Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345277/5236
Email committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Overview
and Performance Scrutiny Forum

5 March 2018
Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018 at 5.00 pm in
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1. Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the
Agenda

2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
5:05pm to 5:10pm
4.  Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Transformation
- Update on the Project Management Office
- Update on the review of the PPP contract

5:10pm to 6:00pm

Chesterfield Borough Council, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield S40 1LP
Telephone: 01246 345 345, Text: 07960 910 264, Email: info@chesterfield.gov.uk

www.chesterfield.gov.uk



10.

11.

Voluntary Organisations
- Representatives from the Derbyshire Law Centre

6:00pm to 6:30pm

Scrutiny Project Group Progress Updates (Pages 11 - 48)
- Report of the Town Centre Scrutiny Project Group
- HS2 Scrutiny Project Group

6:30pm to 6:45pm

Forward Plan

6:45pm to 6:50pm

Please click here to access the latest Forward Plan.

Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 49 - 50)

6:50pm to 6:55pm

Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
(Pages 51 - 54)

6:55pm to 7:00pm

Joint Overview and Scrutiny

7:00pm to 7:05pm

Overview and Scrutiny Developments

7:05pm to 7:10pm

Yours sincerely,

1%


http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=85&RP=134

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



39

40

41

Agenda Iltem 3

OPSF 16.01.18
1
OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM
Tuesday, 16th January, 2018
Present:-
Councillor P Innes (Chair)
Councillors Borrell Councillors Flood
Callan T Gilby +
Caulfield Huckle +
Derbyshire Perkins

Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

+ Attended for Minute No. 41 and 43

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

No declarations of interest were received.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barr, V Diouf,
Falconer and Sarvent.

CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION - GREAT
PLACE, GREAT SERVICE UPDATE

The Cabinet Members for Business Transformation and Economic
Growth attended to provide an update on the transformation programme
Great Place Great Service.

The programme aimed to change how Chesterfield Borough Council
operates which meant that the project was likely to continue for some
time, while business would continue as usual for most staff and
customers.

Due to business restrictions, the need to find solutions was emphasised.
The committee was informed that Great Place Great Service has

Page 5



42

43

OPSF 16.01.18

succeeded in finding solutions to challenges. One example of a solution
was the securing of a new tenant for the Town Hall and the potential of
two other tenants who were currently in advanced talks, these tenants
would bring in £100k of rent per annum. This rent each year was a little
over the running costs of Town Hall which demonstrated the impact of
seeking new solutions to issues.

The Cabinet Member for Business Transformation explained that Great
Place Great Service was about creating an altered attitude towards
seeking and seizing new opportunities and not just about efficiencies.
Some changes to council staff terms and conditions would be important to
avoid widespread redundancies.

Members asked whether the tenant and potential tenants were public
sector organisations, this was confirmed however the committee were
advised that this did not mean that private sector tenants would not be
considered in the future as an entrepreneurial spirit was required. If the
two potential tenants were agreed then the Town Hall would be at
capacity.

Members noted that very different environments would be needed for the
range of services provided by the registry office. The Cabinet Member for
Business Transformation explained that there would be a public realm
within the Town Hall in addition to private rooms which would
accommodate the different needs for the services.

RESOLVED -

That Great Place, Great Service be considered at the work programming
sessions for inclusion on the work programme for 2018/19.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

RESOLVED -

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on

the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CABINET

MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION - UPDATE ON THE

Page 6



44

45

46

47

OPSF 16.01.18

PPP CONTRACTUAL REVIEW

The Assistant Director Customers, Commissioning and Change was
unable to attend the meeting.

RESOLVED -

That the item be deferred to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny
Forum on 13 March, 2018.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED -

That after the consideration of an item containing exempt information, the
public be re-admitted to the meeting.

FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was considered by the Forum.
RESOLVED -
That the Forward Plan be noted.

SCRUTINY MONITORING

No items to be monitored.

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES

Councillor Flood, Lead Member for the HS2 Scrutiny Project Group (SPG)
provided an update on the progress of the group. A visit to the National
College of High Speed Rail in Doncaster had taken place and a visit to
the Staveley Depot site was being organised. A meeting would be held
with the Lead Member, the Scrutiny Chair’s, Charlotte Kearsey as the
Project Support Officer and the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer to
agree how to arrange necessary work for the future.

Councillor Borrell, Lead Member for the Town Centre SPG provided an
update and explained that the draft report had been issued for comment

Page 7



48

49

50

51

OPSF 16.01.18

and feedback had been incorporated. The amended report had been re-
circulated. Further evidence needed to be sourced and included.

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY FORUM

The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
was considered. The Chair noted that there were no changes to the Work
Programme.

RESOLVED-

That the Work Programme be approved.

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

The Chairs had attended a meeting of the Sheffield City Region Scrutiny
Board and informed the committee that a discussion around busses in
Sheffield had taken place.

RESOLVED -

That the update be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS

The Chair provided an update from the East Midlands Scrutiny Network.
The meeting had been split into groups and held discussions on the
different ways scrutiny was operated. The Chairs had also discussed HS2
in the hope that this would encourage scrutiny work to be carried out on
HS2 in the region.

RESOLVED -

That the update be noted.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 28
November, 2017 were presented.

RESOLVED -

Page 8



OPSF 16.01.18

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

CHESTERFIELD
A BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Performance Scrutiny
Forum

Scrutiny Project Group

report on the

Town Centre

Date agreed by O&PSF:

Page 11



Contents:

Section 1: Introduction and review aims

Section 2: Reasons for the review and link to Council priorities
Section 3: Research undertaken through focus groups

Section 4: New major development projects and their impacts
Section 5: Introduction to recomme
[...]
eded
and suggest changes that will broaden and enhance the town
centre mix with a new emphasis on finding ways to increase the
length of stay and encourage activities from mid-afternoon to
evening.

6 Page 16



2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

This project aims to support the Council Plan priority “to make
Chesterfield a thriving borough.” To achieve this, the project’'s aim
is to ensure that all developments that may have linkage to the
town centre consider their impact, eliminate unwanted surprises
and have a joined up approach to support the vision for the town
centre.

Within this priority, the project will focus on the objectives “to
develop our great town centre” and “to make sure that local
people benefit from growth in Chesterfield Borough.” The town
centre is the focal point for the area and the project will seek to
ensure it broadens its offer, appeal, and its connectivity.

Research undertaken through focus groups

It became clear early on in project group discussions that the key to
unlocking the potential of Chesterfield and understanding what
needed to change, it was vital we spoke with the public and
businesses to get their views. Two focus groups representing the
public and business community met separately and the following
points summarised their thoughts on the areas where
improvement was needed and suggestions for making those
improvements. Please see Appendix 3 full notes from the focus
groups.

It is worth noting that both groups felt that Chesterfield was in a
good position and, as shown below, most areas of concern require
relatively small improvements or a re-imagined vision to enhance
the town centre offering and make Chesterfield more attractive to
residents, businesses and visitors:

Key areas for consideration and/or development:

Town Centre Experience

Page 17 7



Signage showing how to get from one area of the town to
another needs improving as does car parking (including
provision of well-lit overnight parking) and ease of navigating

[...]
mething as basic as finding the funding is a
stumbling block.

How to achieve the change is for others to determine - first there
has to be the will to make the transition.

Recommendations

18 Page 28



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

The Project Group recommends:

Signage, cleanliness, general appeal (which includes the challenges
currently being faced where rough sleepers are deterring locals
and visitors alike) and connectivity between areas needs to be
improved as does the transport infrastructure in order that
visitors gain an immediate positive first impression to enable them
to speak positively about Chesterfield and encourage others to
visit.

To consider re-branding with a new more generic tag-line for the
town with the intention of bringing a clear focus to potential
foreign and wider-UK visitors.

That measures, such as Purple Flag status, are considered to bring
more life to the town during the currently quiet periods - 3pm
onward.

A review (frequency, location, size, type) of the market is required
to provide an offering that meets the changing wishes of the
modern-day customer.

That ways to open up the town for a major event and cultural
space are explored to broaden the appeal with a wider offering of
activities focusing on areas as diverse as film, art, literature, food,
jazz, busking and cheese, to name just a few, with a particular
focus on enhancing the evening activities with night markets and
live entertainment.

Review approach

The review began with a meeting between the Lead Member and
the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer to discuss initial ideas
for the review and consider project group membership and
consultees. Following this, the Lead Member and officer met with
the Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy and

Page 29 19



7.2

the Economic Growth Manager to consult on the ideas for the
review and gather some initial information.

The project group started to meet in June to agree the scope and
decide on the approach that would be taken which included:

a) Meeting with Dominic Stevens at Destination Chesterfield;
b) Holding two focus groups, one with local businesses, one
with members of the public, to gather opinions and views on
a series of questions;
c) Reviewing all the major developments taking place in
Chesterfield;
d) Project group meetings to review findings;
e) Meetings and discussions with Cabinet Members and officers
including:
e Councillor Steve Brunt, cabinet member for town
centres and visitor economy;
e Councillor Tricia Gilby, leader;
e Neil Johnson, assistant director - economic growth;
e Martin Key, assistant director - health and wellbeing;
e Patrick Middleton, Northern Gateway project manager;
e Officers from the planning team
e Officers from the economic growth team
o Officers from the policy team

8.0 Review findings and analysis

8.1

In order to be fully informed of all the developments impacting on
the town centre, the Lead member and Support officer met with
the Assistant director - economic growth and Cabinet member for
town centres and visitor economy who were able to provide an
overview of the developments and the various stages that they
were at. They also provided information on the masterplan for the
town centre and HS2. The Assistant director and Project manager
for Northern Gateway also attended meetings of the project group
to provide further information on specific developments.

20 Page 30



8.2

8.3

Further information on the planning process in relation to
considerations on the impact to the town centre was sought along
with information on the relationship with the developers of the
Waterside and Peak Resort developments.

Recommendation 1 - Signage, cleanliness, general appeal
(which includes the challenges currently being faced where
rough sleepers are deterring locals and visitors alike) and
connectivity between areas needs to be improved as does the
transport infrastructure in order that visitors gain an
immediate positive first 
[...]
ible
welcome to Chesterfield.

An example of the signage at Retford, shown above, provides the
location of car parks, transport links and also speciality shops,
another suggestion from the focus group as many people were
unaware of the location of shops in areas not on the main
shopping streets, i.e. the Yards, the Shambles. The use of real time
information boards for buses
o could be considered to provide a
Anchor Road better quality of service and
2 : improve satisfaction by informing
passengers of accurate bus arrival
times. It also reduces the reliance
and costs involved with paper bus
timetables which need to be
~ reproduced following any change.

Page 33 23



8.4

The key consideration that is needed when considering this
recommendation is the initial impression visitors to the town
have. Destination Chesterfield offered a Chesterfield Ambassador
scheme a few years ago which targeted everyone with a public
role in the town, including taxi drivers and volunteers, and
provided a short training session enabling them to be a positive
guide to visitors to Chesterfield. In our collaborative work with
Destination Chesterfield, we could revisit and revitalise this
scheme to ensure visitors have a warm welcome to Chesterfield.

Recommendation 2 - To consider re-branding with a new more
generic tag-line for the town with the intention of bringing a
clear focus to potential foreign and wider-UK visitors.

There is a great opportunity to market the town in a new and
positive light. Already there has been talk of re-naming the railway
station to ensure a clear connection with our history and ensure
visitors have a positive perception before they even arrive. The
new Peak Resort development will bring a whole new market into
play and, here again, if we can promote the historic and
countryside connection in advance we're on the right track to
winning new business. It may be worth considering a new strap-
line that similarly resonates.

Both focus groups felt that the “Histo
[...]
on Chesterfield has had

7 u£3.48million D2N2 funding helps create Chesterfield skills centre”,
http://www.d2n2growthhub.co.uk/news/971/3-48million-d2n2-funding-helps-create-chesterfield-
skills-centre

8 “How much are students worth to local economies?” http://www.experian.co.uk/blogs/latest-
thinking/students-local-economies/

Page 35 25


http://www.d2n2growthhub.co.uk/news/971/3-48million-d2n2-funding-helps-create-chesterfield-skills-centre
http://www.d2n2growthhub.co.uk/news/971/3-48million-d2n2-funding-helps-create-chesterfield-skills-centre
http://www.experian.co.uk/blogs/latest-thinking/students-local-economies/
http://www.experian.co.uk/blogs/latest-thinking/students-local-economies/

success in marketing the town as “a place that is ‘on the up’,
looking forward, looking outwards with boundless ambition,
energy, movement and aspiration.” In order to create a new brand
for Chesterfield, we need to be careful to take into account the
positive steps Destination Chesterfield has made and involve them
in the development of the Visitor Economy Strategy.

8.5 Recommendation 3 - That measures, such as Purple Flag
status, are considered to bring more life to the town during
the currently quiet periods - 3pm onward.

Currently the town centre experiences a low point from 3pm
onwards. It is anticipated that the majority of visitors from Peak
Resort will be arriving in the town centre from late afternoon and
we need to be prepared to ensure that there is a buzz about the
town when they arrive. The visitors need to be made to feel
welcome and at ease, aware of what is on offer and how to find it
and, most importantly, want to come back again. There needs to
be an atmosphere in the town centre that encourages people to
stay past 3pm and into the evening, but to achieve this change is
needed.

. Painting the | “The Purp{e Flag stqndard,
Purple town purple launched in 2012, is an

Flag brionce in ranaEE accreditation process similar to
the Green Flag award for parks
and th
[...]
s not need to be Council led but it can be Council
enabled.

% bid.

Page 37 27



8.6

Mansfield town centre has been awarded the Purple Flag standard
which was achieved through the work of a Business Improvement
District (BID). There is interest in setting up a BID as this was
proposed by the Chesterfield Champions in their focus group and
the Council's Plan also commits to carrying out a feasibility study
of developing a BID. It must be noted however that the Council
also owns a lot of commercial property in the town centre
therefore if a BID was proposed, the Council would be required to
pay the levy, along with the other businesses, that would enable
the BID.

Recommendation 4 - A review (frequency, location, size, type)
of the market is required to provide an offering that meets
the changing wishes of the modern-day customer.

In today’s evolving retail habits, the market has made Chesterfield
unique, being one of the largest open air markets in England and
attracting traders and customers for over 800 years. Chesterfield's
market days are listed on the entrances to the town and people
are attracted from outside the local area to shop on the market.
The project group felt that, though there had been a decline in the
number of stalls and users of the market, it should still be
maintained as a valued asset that was iconic of the town.
However, consideration should be given to renewing its offer,
layout and focus.

Over the past three years, Chesterfield has recorded a significant
decline in occupancy on the general market days, with the Flea
Market still faring well. In 2015, the Council commissioned a
consultant to undertake a feasibility study and provide options
with estimated costs for a design and upgrade of the Market
Place. However, within the General Fund Capital Strategy and
Programme, approved by Council in February, 2016, it was
decided that there would be no surplus resources available to
fund the scheme but the Council remained committed to the
reco
[...]
7
https://www.manchestereveningnews.co.uk/whats-on/food-drink-news/altrincham-market-guide-food-drink-10809197

8.7

WELCOME TO ATRINCHAN MARKET
. NINE FEERCELY )

oF
P ' WE SAM! —Sp. SE CoME. IN,
BE\{AURSELF& muaw NGr MBUR FRAENDS.
— L MTRLY Y :

W ALTRINCHIAMARKET CO.UIK - CALTRANIMAMKT ™ @WRKET HIUSEALTY

GOt BRAND, ‘EAN

It's vital that the council recognises the need to change in-line with
modern shopping habits in order to ensure our much loved
market area flourishes in this ever-changing commercial
environment.

Recommendation 5 - That ways to open up the town for a
major event and cultural space are explored to broaden the
appeal with a wider offering of activities focusing on areas as
diverse as film, art, literature, food, jazz, busking and cheese,
to name just a few, with a particular focus on enhancing the
evening activities with night markets and live entertainment.

Chesterfield has the potential to become a cultural hub for
attracting audiences to events and festivals. It's convenient
position on the door step to the Peak District and Sheffield, and a
stone’s through from the M1 gives us a large catchment area for
attracting visitors. A recent study by the Arts Council found that
culture enriches society, improves health and wellbeing and
benefits the economy. According to the Indices of Multiple
Deprivation (IMD) data, 6 areas within Chesterfield fall within the
top 10% most deprived areas in England and a further 14 areas
fall within the top 20% most deprived, both figures had increased
since 2010."

The Arts Council’s review provides statistics that demonstrate the
value an increased arts and culture offering can contribute:

"2 “English indices of deprivation 2015" https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-
deprivation-2015

30 Page 40


https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2015
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2015

Those who had attended a cultural place 
[...]
y Monitoring
	9 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum



Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 13.03.18
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Tuesday, 13th March, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Sarvent (Chair)

Councillors J Barr
Borrell
Callan
Caulfield
L Collins
Derbyshire
Dyke

Councillors Falconer
Flood
P Gilby +
Huckle +
P Innes
Perkins

Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Karen Brown, Business Transformation Manager +
Lisa Haythorne, Solicitor at Derbyshire Law Centre ++
Tony McIlveen, Senior Solicitor and Derbyshire Law Centre ++
Rachel O’Neil, Customers, Commissioning and Change Manager +

+ Attended for Minute No. 55
++ Attended for Minute No. 56

52   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

Councillors Borrell and Flood declared that they were both members on 
the Derbyshire Law Centre Management Committee.

53   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V-A Diouf.

54   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum (OPSF) 
held on 16 January, 2018 were presented.

RESOLVED – 



OPSF 13.03.18
2

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

55   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS 
TRANSFORMATION 

The Leader, Cabinet Member for Business Transformation, Assistant 
Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change and the Business 
Transformation Manager attended to provide a progress update on the 
delivery of projects through the Programme Management Office (PMO) 
and to update Members on the review of the PPP contract.

Programme Management Office

The PMO provides a strategic management oversight of all priority 
projects and uses a RAG (red, amber, green) system to monitor their 
progress. A Gateway Zero board made up of officers from across the 
Council meets monthly to consider the projects that are received by the 
PMO and makes recommendations based on having the appropriate skills 
and resources required for the project, ensuring legal compliance, the 
delivery of ICT essential upgrades and alignment with the council’s 
priorities. The board had received 36 papers to date, of which 12 had 
been rejected/closed/paused, 2 were running as business as usual and 
22 were approved.

Monthly PMO progress reports are produced on each project to provide 
key data on budgets, risk, timelines, objectives and the overall project 
performance rating. The monthly reports are reviewed by project 
sponsors and portfolio leads who are able to provide commentary on the 
projects. Currently there are 26 live projects and 15 completed projects.

The Business Transformation Manager highlighted some of challenges 
facing the PMO which included the need to deliver projects at pace and 
having limited capacity within the team to drive through bigger 
transformation projects.

In response to Members’ questions, the Business Transformation 
Manager advised that some projects are paused due to the need to re-
prioritise resources. If a project entered into the process that was a key 
council priority, extra resources would be needed however they would 
require approval through the correct channels.



OPSF 13.03.18
3

Members asked if there was a project to improve ICT access; the 
Assistant Director advised that they were looking at piece of work to drive 
forward ICT improvements and a refresh programme was currently 
underway for iPads that would bring better technology and reliability.

Members were advised that they could be given access to the PMO 
dashboard to see how projects were progressing. 

PPP Contract

The current PPP contract expires in October 2020 and includes the 
requirement to carry out a contractual review in year 7 of the contract 
which was 2017. The options for consideration that had emerged from the 
review were:

 extend for a further 5 years with the opportunity to re-specify the 
contractual requirements; 

 end the contract on its expiry in 2020 and re-procure contracts or 
return services in house;

 end the contract early and bring services back in house – the 
council would be subject to early exit costs and penalties.

All services offered by the current client had been reviewed and areas 
where service improvements were needed to support transformational 
change across the council had been identified.

Earlier in 2018, it was announced that Arvato CRM was to be placed 
under strategic review with the possibility of the company being sold, 
however more discussions were needed to understand the impact of the 
sale and timescales on CBC’s contract.

In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director advised that a 
saving had been made by running services through Arvato and a full cost 
analysis was needed before considering the options of running services in 
house. In addition, investment would be required to ensure the council 
had the staff with the right skills to drive through the service 
improvements that were planned.

Members asked if the council would be exposed to risks should the 
review take longer than expected. The Assistant Director advised that the 
current PPP contract required the client to continue to deliver services 



OPSF 13.03.18
4

until 2020 and the Leader added that the risks would be managed to 
ensure we got the full value out of the contract.

The Chair thanked the Leader, Cabinet Member for Business 
Transformation, Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and 
Change and the Business Transformation Manager for providing the 
updates and answering their questions.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That Members of the OPSF be given access to the PMO 
dashboard.

56   VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

Tony McIlveen, Senior Solicitor, and Lisa Haythorne, Solicitor, attended 
from the Derbyshire Law Centre (DLC) to provide members with an 
insight into how the DLC operates, where their funding comes from and 
how it is spent, and what services and support they offer. 

In addition to the office in Chesterfield, there are offices in Bolsover, 
Eckington, Ripley, Ilkeston and Buxton; and a home visit option is also 
provided along with a drop in advice service at Pathways in Chesterfield.

The DLC is run by a Management Committee made up of representatives 
from local groups, council funders and co-opted members. CBC are 
represented on the committee by two elected members. The primary aim 
of the DLC is to increase access to justice for vulnerable families in 
Derbyshire and their specialist areas are housing, homeless prevention, 
discrimination and community care work. The DLC also offer a 
signposting service to ensure clients access the appropriate support 
service.

As a not-for-profit solicitor’s agency, the DLC relies on funding from local 
authorities, project funding, charitable sources and local and national 
contracts. Funding will often be for specific projects or posts and have 
included a project on employment cases, trainee solicitor post, funding for 
housing and community care work and funding for a specialist debt 
caseworker.



OPSF 13.03.18
5

The volunteer project was an essential part of the service, dealing with all 
initial enquiries and identifying the callers’ issues and how best the DLC 
can support them. The DLC had also provided unpaid work placements to 
law students and continued to bring in more trainee solicitors; in the future 
they hoped to be able to offer the trainees a position after their training 
contracts have ended.

In addition to assisting clients who approach the service, the DLC also 
provided a duty scheme at Chesterfield County Court, dealing with cases 
as they come in. The DLC has a good relationship with the Homelessness 
Prevention team at CBC and Citizens Advice Bureau to make sure clients 
are signposted to the right services and there is no duplication of work.

The DLC constantly face new challenges due to the reductions in funding, 
need to chase new opportunities and new case demands. There had 
been a number of disrepair cases and the DLC were working with the 
Neighbourhoods team at CBC to produce a leaflet advising tenants of 
their rights and responsibilities. In addition, the DLC were finding that 
many people were still not aware that housing benefit was part of 
Universal Credit. Members suggested that going into schools to meet with 
students and discuss these issues might help to give them an 
understanding before they find themselves in a situation where they need 
support.

The Chair thanked the two representatives from the DLC for informing 
Members about their organisation and answering Members’ questions.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

57   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES 

Town Centre Scrutiny Project Group

Lead Member of the project, Councillor Borrell, presented the report of the 
scrutiny project group and asked Members to approve the 
recommendations and delegate authority to the scrutiny project group to 
add in further information received following the agenda publication.

The scope for the project was approved by the OPSF on 27 June, 2017 
and set out how the group would evaluate the council’s fulfilment of its 



OPSF 13.03.18
6

Council Plan priorities of developing our great town centre and making 
sure that local people benefit from growth in Chesterfield Borough. The 
recommendations sought to assist the achievement of these priorities by 
ensuring that the town centre broadened its offer, appeal and 
connectivity, and that developments with linkage to the town considered 
their impact and had a joined up approach.

Throughout the project members of the public, key stakeholders and 
senior officers had been consulted and their views used to inform the 
report and recommendations. In addition, studies surrounding recent 
changes in the retail environmental and the value of entertainment and 
leisure provided crucial detail and context.

To address the financial implications associated with some of the 
recommendations, the scrutiny project group decided to not include a 
timeline for implementation so that they could be introduced on a phased 
basis or used as a basis for further study.

HS2 Scrutiny Project Group

Lead Member of the project, Councillor Flood, advised that the group was 
reaching the end of its remit and only a few areas were left to review. The 
group would be putting together recommendations for how to move 
forward in the future and suggested that there needed to be a way that 
information on HS2 is fed into the OPSF.

There was still a need for more work into skills however this would be 
discussed at the Scrutiny Work Programming sessions for 2018/19.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Project Group’s review of 
the town centre, as detailed below, be approved to be 
recommended to Cabinet, including any additional information 
received:

i. Signage, cleanliness, general appeal (which includes the 
challenges currently being faced where rough sleepers are 
deterring locals and visitors alike) and connectivity between 
areas needs to be improved as does the transport 
infrastructure in order that visitors gain an immediate positive 



OPSF 13.03.18
7

first impression to enable them to speak positively about 
Chesterfield and encourage others to visit. 

ii. To consider re-branding with a new more generic tag-line for 
the town with the intention of bringing a clear focus to 
potential foreign and wider-UK visitors.

iii. That measures, such as Purple Flag status, are considered to 
bring more life to the town during the currently quiet periods – 
3pm onward. 

iv. A review (frequency, location, size, type) of the market is 
required to provide an offering that meets the changing 
wishes of the modern-day customer.

v. That ways to open up the town for a major event and cultural 
space are explored to broaden the appeal with a wider 
offering of activities focusing on areas as diverse as film, art, 
literature, food, jazz, busking and cheese, to name just a few, 
with a particular focus on enhancing the evening activities with 
night markets and live entertainment.

2. That the update from the HS2 Scrutiny Project Group be noted.

58   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

59   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered.

RESOVLED – 

That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be approved.

60   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM 



OPSF 13.03.18
8

The Work Programme for the OPSF was considered. The second work 
programming session for 2018/19 would take place on 14 March, 2018 
where the long list of items would be prioritised and potential scrutiny 
project groups and appreciative inquiries discussed.

RESOVLED – 

That the Work Programme be approved.

61   JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

There were no updates.

62   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

The Joint Chair, Councillor P Innes, and the Senior Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer would be attending the next East Midlands Scrutiny 
Network meeting on 16 March, 2018. The findings from the the inquiry by 
the Communities and Local Government Select Committee on 
“Effectiveness of Local Authority Scrutiny Committees” was on the 
agenda and would be reported back at the next meeting of the OPSF.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted.

2. That an update from the meeting of the East Midlands Scrutiny 
Network on 16, March 2018 brought to the next meeting of the 
OPSF.


